05/23/12 Preliminary
Specifications and
Applications Information
page 1 of 4.
The ERG SmartBridge SeriesSmartBridge SeriesSmartBridge SeriesSmartBridge SeriesSmartBridge Series is designed to “bridge the gap”
in current LCD systems when transitioning from an OEM CCFL
backlit LCD to an OEM LED LCD panel with a built-in driver
taking into consideration the parameters of the existing power
setup. The result is a complete plug-and-play setup
transitioning the design towards the new LED backlit LCD.
The ERG SBDC4227F is specifically designed for applications
requiring a step-up conversion from a 5 Volt DC supply to a 12
Volt DC source. The SBDC4227F passes through Enable and
PWM signals and ground. The connection to the panel is
completed by an integration harness.
Designed, manufactured and supported within the USA, the
SBDC4227F features:
 Less than 11 mm in height
 One year warranty
 Soft start
 Custom footprints are available
Package Configuration
P
C
B
 c
om
po
ne
nt
s
ar
e
sh
ow
n
fo
r r
ef
er
en
ce
 o
nl
y.
 A
ct
ua
l p
ro
du
ct
 m
ay
 d
iff
er
 fr
om
 th
at
 s
ho
w
n.
Mass: TBD grams typ.
1
J2
Output
Connectors
J1-1 Vin(+5 Vdc)
J1-2 Vin(+5 Vdc)
J1-3 GND
J1-4 GND
J1-5 Enable
J1-6 PWM In
J1-7 N/C
J1-8 N/C
Input Connector
Molex
53261-0871
Output Connector
Molex
53261-0671
J2-1 Vout(+12 Vdc)
J2-2 Vout(+12 Vdc)
J2-3 GND
J2-4 GND
J2-5 Enable
J2-6 PWM Through
Recommended input harness:
H1308460F - flying lead input harness
or
H5106305 - DV to ERG input harness
SBDC4227F
.100
[2,54]
.145
[3,68]
.120
[3,05]
Dia.
J1
Input
3.230
[82,04]
1
.060
[1,52]
Rad. typ.
.136
[3,45]
.500
[12,70]
.861
[21,87]
1.310
[33,27]
3.730
[94,74]
SmartBridgeSmartBridgeSmartBridgeSmartBridgeSmartBridge
DC-DC ConverterDC-DC ConverterDC-DC ConverterDC-DC ConverterDC-DC Converter
page 2 of 4.
Note 1 At full load for 5ms duration.
Note 2 PWM pin is internally pulled up above the turn-on threshold.
Note 3 PWM pin input impedance is 9kΩ to 4V with a 5V input voltage.
Note 4 Operating outside of this frequency range may cause the driver to shut down or malfunction.
Note 5 Minimum pulse width required for reliable operation is 5μs.
Note 6 At full load.
 Specifications subject to change without notice.
SBDC4227F
sgnitaRmumixaMetulosbA
gnitaR lobmyS eulaV stinU
egnaRegatloVtupnI V ni
0.6+ot3.0- cdV
erutarepmeTegarotS T gts
58+ot04- oC
egatloVtupnIlortnoC V MWP
0.5+ot0 cdV
scitsiretcarahCgnitarepO
52=aTdnacdstloV00.5=niVdetonesiwrehtosselnU o .C
citsiretcarahC lobmyS niM pyT xaM stinU
egatloVtupnI V ni
5.4+ 0.5+ 5.5+ cdV
ecafruStnenopmoC
erutarepmeT Ts
04- - 08+ oC
tnerruCtupnI I ni 5.0 6.0 7.0 cdA
tnerruChsurnIkaeP )1etoN( I kaep 0 0.2 - cdA
niPnIMWP )2etoN(
dlohserhTno-nruT V noht
- - 0.2 cdV
dlohserhTffo-nruT V ffoht
9.0 - - cdV
ecnadepmItupnIMWP )3etoN( Z nIMWP
- 0.9 - smhOk
ycneuqerF )5,4setoN( F MWP
031 - 000,04 zH
)cdV21+(tuoV
egatloVtuptuO V tuo
4.11 0.21 6.21 cdV
tnerruCtuptuO I tuo 0 02.0 54.0 cdA
elppiRegatloVtuptuO )6etoN( V pir
- 70.0 - smrV
noitalugeRdaoL )6etoN( I ger - 52.0± - %
ycneiciffE hhhhh - 08 - %
page 3 of 4.
Application Information
The ERG SBDC4227F has been designed to be configured in multiple ways:
NO DIMMING
• OPERATION: The SBDC4227F can be configured to operate without dimming by floating the Control (J1-6) pin.
• Pin 1,2 of connector J1 must be connected to +Vin, between 4.5 and 5.5 Vdc. Pins 3 and 4 of connector J1
must be connected to GND.
EXTERNAL PWM
• Pass through.
SBDC4227F
page 4 of 4.
UL®
R
E
G
ISTERED
F
IR
M
R
E
G
ISTERED
F
IR
M
E
n
d
ic
ot
t Research Group
,
In
c.
IS
O
9001 A33
1
3
Endicott Research Group, Inc. (ERG) reserves the right to make changes in circuit design and/or
specifications at any time without notice.  Accordingly, the reader is cautioned to verify that data sheets
are current before placing orders. Information furnished by ERG is believed to be accurate and
reliable.  However, no responsibility is assumed by ERG for its use.
(1) Low ESR type input by-pass capacitor (10 uF - 220 uF) may be required to reduce reflected ripple
and to improve power supply response.
Figure 1
PWM In
J2
+5V
GND
Vin(+5 Vdc)
J1
1,2
3,4
+ (1)
GND
PWM Through
3,4
1,2
6
SBDC4227F
5Enable Enable5
Vout(+12 Vdc)
                                       Graph 1
EXTERNAL PWM DIMMING
+12V
6